

No. 03-1407

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD GERALD ROUSEY, *et ux.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JILL R. JACOWAY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

COLLI C. MCKIEVER  
MCKIEVER LAW FIRM  
26 West Center Street  
Suite 209  
Fayetteville, AR 72701  
(479) 571-2848

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	3
I. The Circuit Court Conflict Does Not Warrant Review. ....	4
II. The Impact of This Case Upon Individual Retirement Accounts is Overstated by Petitioners .....	6
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Opinion Is Correct on the Merits. ....	7
Conclusion .....	10

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	9
<i>Carmichael v. Osherow (In re Carmichael)</i> , 100 F.3d 375 (CA5 1996) .....	5, 6
<i>Clark v. O'Neill (In re Clark)</i> , 711 F.2d 21 (CA3 1983) .....	5-6
<i>Dettman v. Brucher (In re Brucher)</i> , 243 F.3d 242 (CA6 2001) .....	5
<i>Dubroff v. First Nat'l Bank of Glens Falls (In re Dubroff)</i> , 119 F.3d 75 (CA2 1997) .....	5
<i>Farrar v. McKown</i> , 203 F.3d 1188 (CA9 2000) ...	5
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	8
<i>Huebner v. Farmers State Bank</i> , 986 F.2d 1222 (CA8 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 900 (1993) ...	4, 8
<i>TRW INC. vs Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	9
<i>Velis v. Kardanis</i> , 949 F.2d 78 (CA3 1991) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Iowa Code § 627.6(8)(f) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1) .....	1, 6
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2) .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)(A) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 522(d) .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(5) .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(10)(E) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(10)(E)(iii) .....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 408 .....	7, 8, 9
